



# KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695004, Kerala
Tel:+914712448720 Fax:+914712514316 Email:dgkseb@kseb.in
Web site: <a href="https://www.kseb.in">www.kseb.in</a>, CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424

#### **Abstract**

Chinnar SHEP(24MW)-Completing the tunnel driving ahead of targeted date- Letter of Appreciation -Sanctioned - Orders issued.

# Corporate Office(SBU-G/C)

B.O(FTD)No. 759/ 2020/(DGC/AEEIII/Chinnar/2014) Thiruvananthapuram, Dated 21 .12.2020

- Read:1. Note No.CE(C-I&CC)/TA/GEN/2020/435 Dated 03.11.2020 of the Chief Engineer (Civil- Investigation & Construction Central)
  - 2. Note No.DGC/AEE-III/ Chinnar/2014 dated 17.11.2020 of the Director (Gen-Civil) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda item No.75/11/2020)

### **ORDER**

The civil works of the first Phase of the Chinnar Small Hydro Electric Project was awarded to the contractor, M/s PGCCPL-Aryacon Consortium on 20<sup>th</sup> April 2018 as per B.O dated 08.03.2018. The tunnel driving of 3125m length was one of the major activities under this contract. As per the project implementation schedule, this work was to be commenced on 26.11.2018 and to be completed by 12.01.2021.

The Chief Engineer (Civil- Investigation & Construction Central) as per the Note read as 1<sup>st</sup> above, has reported that the tunnel driving works have been successfully completed on 05.10.2020, which is three months ahead of the scheduled date of completion. This has been achieved in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic due to which no works were possible for about 50 days. It is further reported that the hard work and diligent effort by the team of 25 KSEBL officials associated with the Chinnar Small Hydro Electric Project has eventually resulted in the successful completion of the 3125m long tunnel driving ahead of the targeted time.

The Chief Engineer has recommended that a Letter of Appreciation be issued to all the 25 officers (list appended) associated with this work under the Chinnar SHEP as a token of recognition which would keep the officials motivated.

The proposal was placed before the Full Time Directors as per Note read as 2<sup>nd</sup> above. Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 17.11.2020 resolved to issue a Letter of Appreciation on the hard work and the diligent effort

put in by the 25 officials (as per Annexure) in completing the 3125m long tunnel driving work under the first phase the Chinnar Small Hydro Electric Project ahead of the targeted date.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-LEKHA.G Company Secretary (in charge)

To:

The Chief Engineer(Civil- Investigation & Construction Central)

# Copy to:-

The Chief Engineer (Generation &PED)
The Chief Internal Auditor/ Financial Adviser
The RCAO/The RAO
The TA to Chairman&MD
Director (GC)/ Director (D,&IT) Director (T,S.O,CP&S) /Director(GE&SCM)
The Project Manager, Chinnar SHEP
The Company Secretary
Library/ FC Supt/Stock File

Forwarded/By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer

_		ff to issue appreciation letter
0.	Name	Present Address
1	Sri. Haridas V V Deputy Chief Engineer, Civil Circle, Meencut	
2	Sri. Pradeep S Project Manager Chinnar Small HE Project	
3	Sri.Manoj C K Finance Officer, Civil Circle, Meencut	
4	Sri. James Joseph Project Manager(Retired) Chinnar SHEP	Areeparambil (H), Melukavumattom P.O.
5	Sri. Krishnan P S, Assistant Executive Engineer, Civil Circle, Meencut	
6	Sri. Santhosh Kumar U. Assistant Executive Engineer Chinnar Small HE Project	
7	Srl. Jayamon V.V. Asst. Exe.Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	Asst.Exe.Engineer, Civil Circle, Kothamangalm
8	Sri. Anilkumar C.S., Asst.Exe. Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	Asst.Exe.Engineer, Transmission Circle, Alappuzha.
9	Sri. Falsal P.A., Assistant Engineer, Chinner SHEP	
10	Smt. Liju Joseph V.J., Assistant Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	Assistant Engineer, O/o the Chief Engineer, Distribution Centre, Eranakulam
11	Srl. Jyothi M.S., Assistant Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	
13	Sri. Raju T.K., Assistant Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	

Chinnar SHEP - Tunnel Works List of Officers and Staff to issue appreciation letter				
20.	Name	Present Address		
14	Sri.Harikumar L., Sub Engineer Chinnar SHEP			
15	Srl. Ganeshan P., Sub Engineer, Chinnar SHEP			
15	Sri. Mohanachandran C.S., Sub Engineer, Chinnar SHEP			
17	Sri. Ramesh L, Sub Engineer, Chinnary SREP	Assistant Engineer  Upper Kallar, Western Kaller & Peached SHEP  Kallarkutty-		
18	Srl. Swaraj C.S., Sub Engineer, Chinnar SHEP			
19	Srl. Prabhu P.P. Sub Engineer, Chinnar SHEP			
20	Sri. Satheeshkumar S, Assistant Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	Assistant Engineer, Civil Division, Vydyuthi Bhavanam Thiruvananthapuram		
21	Sri. Sajikumar K.V., Sub Engineer, Chinnar SHEP			
22	Sri. Sivaprasad B., Sub Engineer, Chinnar SHEP	Sub Engineer, Investigation Division, Kottarakkara		
23	Smt. Mailika S., Sub Engineer, Ghinner SHEP	Sub Engineer, Transmission Division, Kazhakoettom		
24	Srl. Shaji M.K. Driver Grade II Chinnar SHEP			
2:	Sri. Sunny C.D., Assistant Engineer, Investigation Circle, Thrissur.			

CHIEF ENGINEER (C-I&CC)

Project Manager Chinner Smail H.E. Project

Forwarded / By Order

DN Engineer

COMPANY SECRETARY IN CHARGE